JUMO dTRANS T01 Ex
Programmierbarer Zweidraht-Messumformer
Programmable 2-wire transmitter
B 707015.0
Betriebsanleitung
Operating Manual
V4.00/DE-EN/00365407/2023-07-01
Ex-Kennzeichnung

x 000 Keine
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Bestellschlüssel / - - /
Bestellbeispiel 707015 / 888 - 888 - 888 / 000
1. Bei der Konfiguration nach Kundenangaben sind die
Fühlerart und der Messbereich im Klartext anzugeben
6
3 Typenerklärung / -schilder
Die nachfolgende abgebildeten Typenschilder befinden sich auf
dem Gehäuse des Messumformers.
Der F-Nr. (Fabrikations-Nummer) kann das Produktionsdatum (Jahr/
Woche) entnommen werden. Es handelt sich hierbei um die Zeichen
12, 13, 14, 15.
Beispiel:
F-Nr. 0501959601023070001
Der Messumformer wurde demnach in der 7. Woche 2023 produ-
ziert.
oder Angabe von Messbereich und Sensor
7
4 Technische Daten
- Ex-Kennzeichnung:
- EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung: ZELM 99 ATEX 0018 X
siehe Kapitel 2 „Sicherheitshinweise“ und
Kapitel 9 „Baumusterprüfbescheinigung“
- Konformitätserklärung:
siehe Kapitel 8 „Konformitätserklärung“
- IECEx-Konformitätsbescheinigung:
siehe Kapitel 10 „IECEx-Konformitätsbescheinigung“
- Typenblatt: T 707010
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6-T4 Ga
Ex ia IIC T6-T4 Ga
8
5 Installation
Für das Errichten/Betreiben sind die Vorschriften gemäß ElexV und
diese Betriebsanleitung maßgebend. Die maximale Umgebungs-
temperatur (siehe Kapitel 2 „Sicherheitshinweise“) ist unbedingt ein-
zuhalten.
Abmessungen
9
5 Installation
Anschlussplan
Anschluss für Anschlussbelegung
Spannungs-
versorgung
DC 8 ... 30V
bzw.
Stromausgang
4 ... 20mA
+1
-2
RB = Bürdenwiderstand
Ub = Spannungs-
versorgung
Ex-Ausführung nur in Verbindung mit bescheinigtem Ex-Messumformer-Speisegerät!
Analoge Eingänge
Widerstands-
thermometer
in Vierleiter-
schaltung
3
4
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = Leitungswider-
stand je Leiter
Widerstands-
thermometer
in Dreileiter-
schaltung
3
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω

Lo = 8.5mH / Co = 1300nF
5
3 Type designation/labels
Standard accessories
- 1 Operating Manual 707015.0
- fixing items (2 fastening screws,  2 compression springs, and
2 locking washers)
Accessories
- Setup program, multilingual
- PC interface with TTL/RS232 converter and adapter (sockets)
- PC interface with USB/TTL converter, adapter (sockets)
and adapter (pins)
JUMO dTRANS T01
(1) Basic version
707015 programmable 2-wire transmitter
(2) Input (programmable)
x 888 factory-set (Pt100 DIN vl)
x 999 custom configuration1
(3) Output (proportional DC current - programmable)
x 888 factory-set (4 — 20mA)
x 999 custom configuration (20 — 4mA)
(4) Probe break/short-circuit
x 888 factory-set (positive protection)
x 999 custom configuration (negative protection)
(5) Extra codes
x 000 none
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Order code / - - /
Order example 707015 / 888 - 888 - 888 / 000
1. For custom configuration, probe type and
range have to be specified in plain text
6
3 Type designation/labels
The labels shown below are attached to the transmitter housing.
The serial No. (F-Nr.) indicates the production date (year/week). The
figures concerned are in position 12, 13, 14, 15.
Example:
F-Nr. 0501959601023070001
This shows that the transmitter was manufactured in 2023, week 7.
or specification of range and sensor
7
4 Technical data
- Ex marking:
- EC type examination certificate: ZELM 99 ATEX 0018 X
see Chapter 2 “Safety notes” and
Chapter 9 “Type Examination Certificate”
- Declaration of Conformity:
see Chapter 8 “Declaration of Conformity”
- IECEx Certificate of Conformity:
see Chapter 10 “IECEx Certificate of Conformity”
- Data Sheet: T 707010
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6-T4 Ga
Ex ia IIC T6-T4 Ga
8
5 Installation
The regulations according to ElexV and this Operating Manual apply
when setting up and operating the transmitter. It is imperative to ob-
serve the maximum ambient temperature (see Chapter 2 “Safety
notes”).
Dimensions
9
5 Installation
Connection diagram
Connection for Terminals
Supply
8 — 30V DC
or
current output
4 — 20mA
+1
-2
RB = burden resistance
Ub = supply
Ex version only in combination with a certified Ex transmitter supply unit!
Analog inputs
Resistance
thermometer
in 4-wire circuit
3
4
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
Resistance
thermometer
in 3-wire circuit
3
5
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
Resistance
thermometer
in 2-wire circuit
3
6
RL ≤ 11Ω
RL = lead resistance
per conductor
Thermocouple +4